

No. 06-_____ 061082 FEB 01 2007

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,

Petitioner,

v.

DAVID LEE MOORE,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Virginia**

—◆—
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
—◆—

ROBERT F. McDONNELL
Attorney General of Virginia

WILLIAM E. THRO
State Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

STEPHEN R. MCCULLOUGH
Deputy State
Solicitor General

WILLIAM C. MIMS
Chief Deputy
Attorney General

MARLA GRAFF DECKER
Deputy Attorney General

LEAH A. DARRON
Senior Assistant
Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL
900 East Main Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
Telephone: (804) 786-2436
Facsimile: (804) 786-1991

February 1, 2007

*Counsel for the
Commonwealth of Virginia*

BLANK PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	7
I. THE VIRGINIA SUPREME COURT'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH NUMEROUS DECISIONS OF FEDERAL COURTS OF APPEALS AND STATE SUPREME COURTS.....	8
Federal Cases	9
State Cases	10
II. THE DECISIONS OF THE VIRGINIA SUPREME COURT AND OF THE NINTH CIRCUIT ARE FUNDAMENTALLY FLAWED	15
A. This Court Should Clarify that a Search Incident to Arrest is Valid Under the United States Constitution if the Arrest is Based on Probable Cause.....	15
B. The Exclusionary Rule Should Not be Extended, as a Matter of Constitutional Law, to Vindicate State Statutes	18
C. The Virginia Supreme Court and the Ninth Circuit's Minority View Decisions are Fundamentally Flawed.....	21
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Accord Ryan v. County of DuPage</i> , 45 F.3d 1090 (7 th Cir. 1995).....	23, 24
<i>Anderson v. Haas</i> , 341 F.2d 497 (3 rd Cir. 1965).....	10
<i>Archie v. City of Racine</i> , 847 F.2d 1211 (7 th Cir. 1988).....	20
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	5, 6, 7, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22
<i>Bingham v. City of Manhattan Beach</i> , 341 F.3d 939 (9 th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991).....	13
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949).....	7, 16
<i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988).....	15, 16, 23
<i>California v. McKay</i> , 41 P.3d 59 (Cal. 2002).....	10, 12, 13, 20, 23
<i>Colorado v. Hamilton</i> , 666 P.2d 152 (Colo. 1983).....	7
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004).....	7
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960).....	15, 23
<i>Gordon v. Degelmann</i> , 29 F.3d 295 (7 th Cir. 1994).....	10, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2159 (2006).....	19
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	21
<i>Knight v. Jacobson</i> , 300 F.3d 1272 (11 th Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Knowles v. Iowa</i> , 525 U.S. 113 (1998).....	5, 6, 21, 22
<i>Lovelace v. Virginia</i> , 522 S.E.2d 856 (Va. 1999).....	6, 14
<i>Maine v. Jolin</i> , 639 A.2d 1062 (Me. 1994).....	8
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	18
<i>Massachusetts v. Lyons</i> , 492 N.E.2d 1142 (Mass. 1986).....	8, 11
<i>Michigan v. DeFillippo</i> , 443 U.S. 31 (1979).....	12, 22, 23, 24
<i>Michigan v. Hamilton</i> , 638 N.W.2d 92 (Mich. 2002).....	8
<i>Minnesota v. Martin</i> , 253 N.W.2d 404 (Minn. 1977).....	20
<i>New Mexico v. Bricker</i> , 134 P.3d 800 (N.M. App.), cert. granted, 136 P.3d 569 (N.M. 2006).....	20
<i>North Carolina v. Eubanks</i> , 196 S.E.2d 706 (N.C. 1973).....	11
<i>Ohio v. Droste</i> , 697 N.E.2d 620 (Ohio 1998).....	7, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2669 (2006)	20
<i>Texas v. Brown</i> 460 U.S. 730 (1983)	16
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 54 F.3d 502 (8 th Cir. 1995)	9, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Caceres</i> , 440 U.S. 741 (1979)	21
<i>United States v. Campos</i> , 105 Fed. Appx. 184 (9 th Cir. 2004) (unpublished)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948)	12, 22, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Donovan</i> , 429 U.S. 413 (1977)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 452 F.2d 731 (10 th Cir. 1971)	9
<i>United States v. Mota</i> , 982 F.2d 1384 (9 th Cir. 1992)	12, 13, 22
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973)	7
<i>United States v. Van Metre</i> , 150 F.3d 339 (4 th Cir. 1998)	9, 14
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 960 F.2d 409 (5 th Cir. 1992)	9, 18, 23
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 423 U.S. 411 (1976)	7
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 16 F.3d 1429 (6 th Cir. 1994)	9, 16, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Vargas-Badillo v. Diaz-Torres</i> , 114 F.3d 3 (1 st Cir. 1997).....	10
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	10
<i>Iowa Code</i> § 805.16	7
<i>Kentucky Rev. Stat.</i> § 431.015.....	7
<i>Nebraska Rev. Stat.</i> § 29-435.....	7
<i>New Mexico Stat.</i> § 66-8-123.....	7
<i>Ohio Rev. Code</i> § 2935.26.....	7
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 18.2-11	4
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 18.2-95.....	17
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 18.2-96.....	17
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 18.2-266.....	3
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 18.2-272.....	4
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 19.2-74.....	3, 4, 6, 7, 14, 17, 19
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 19.2-82.....	3
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 19.2-250.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure</i> , § 1.5(b) (4 th ed. 1996)	15, 23
